
1583חוברת

1977/78תשל"חלשנתהעדרספרסיכומי
ה.מ.ב.זליגר,יאיר

והשומןהחלבתנובת
החלבבתנובתהעליהמגמתהואטהזובשנה
בתכולתהעליהק"ג).)109+נעדרלפרה
)0.08+(.לתשל"זבדומהנמשכהבחלבהשומן
לפרהוהשומןהחלבבתנובתהעליהמגמת

השונים.בסקטוריםאחידהאיננהבתשל"ח,

א3השיתופייםבעדרים
החלבתנובתתשל"ב,מאזלראשונה
ידדהואףעלתה,לאלפרההממוצעת

הגורמיםאחד.)-ק"ג)7במקצת
העדריםהגדלתהינוזהלמצבהעיקריים
מיכסותמהגדלתהנובעתזו,בקבוצה
לפרההשומןתנובתלמשקים.הייצור
החלב,כמותבייצורהירידהלמרותעלתה,
בחלב,השומןבתכולתהעליהעקב

ברציפות.השלישיתהשנהזההנמשכת
דרגותלפיא3העדריםהתפלגות

מראהו),טבלה(לפרההממוצעתהתנובה
העדריםבמספרהירידהתהליךהמשךעל

נמוכההממוצעתפרותיהםשתנובת
בתשל"ח)5לשנה,חלבק"גמ-7,000

במספרירידהעלובןבתשל"ז),9לעומת
מ-8,000פחותהניבושפרותיהםהעדרים

88לעומתבתשל"ח83-לשנהק"ג
במספרהעליהנמשכתכןכמובתשל"ז.
אתעברהפרותיהםשתנובתהמשקים

בתשל"חמשקים93-לשנהק"ג8,000

בתשל"ז.משקים89לעומת
השנההסתמנההקודמתלשנהבניגוד

הממוצעבהםאשרהעדריםבמספרירידה
9-חלבק"גמ-9,000גבוהלפרההשנתי
בתשל"ז.12לעומתבתשל"חמשקים

שללתנובהמשקאףהגיעלאהשנה
לפרה.חלבק"ג10,000

2אשיתופייםעדרים
הממוצעתהחלבתנובתעלתהזובקבוצה

לעומתמתונהעליהזוהיק"ג.ב-230לפרה
חלב,ק"ג532-הקודמתכשנהבתנובההעליה
לעדריםביחסובפרט(העדרכלללעומתאולם
נכבדה.תוספתזוהיא3(

לפרההחלבתנובתשתוספתלצייןמעניין
כאשרבלבד,משקיםב-5התבטאהזהבסקטור
אףאומשמעותישינויהיהלאהמשקיםבשאר
הקבוצההיקףבגללהחלב.בתנובתירידההיתה

אתהמסבירהסיבהלמצואקשההמצומצם,
א3.שלבעדריםהמצבלעומתבתנובההעליה

נובעתלפרההשומןבתנובתהתוספת
בתכולתומהעליהלפרההחלבבכמותמהעליה
השניההשנהזההנמשכתבחלב,השומן

דרגותלפיא2העדריםהתפלגותברציפות.
עלמלמדת2(,טבלה(לפרההממוצעתהתנובה
שתנובתםהעדריםמספרצימצוםהמשך

משקים)8חלבק"גמ-8,000נמוכההממוצעת
בתשל"ז).11לעומתבתשל"ח
שתנובותיהםהמשקיםבמספרעליהישנה
בתשל"חמשקים)3ק"גמ-8,000גבוהות
שמשקהראשונההשנהזובתשל"ז).1לעומת
אתעבראליהו,שדה-זולקבוצההשיך

בערד.לפדהק"גה-9,000מחסום

א'ביקורת2אמישבים

העליהמגמתהתחזקההמשפחתיבעדר
לשנהביחסהןלפרה,הממוצעתהחלבבתנובת
כאשרהשיתופי,לעדרביחסוהןהקודמת
חלבק"ג281לעומתק"ג470היאהתוספת
אשתקד.
זובשנההמושביםשרשימתלזכורישאמנם
אלאבתשל"ז,הרשימהאתחופפתאיננה
פורסמושלאמושביםג-4תוצאותגםכוללת
ב-2תוצאותכוללתואיננהשעברהבשנה

גםאולםשעברה.בשנהפורסמואשרמושבים
בשנההחסריםהמושביםשלהנתוניםבהשוואת
מסתברשנתיים,מלפנישלהםלנתוניםשעברה,
ביותר.גדולההיאבתנובהשהעליה



ולאמהמחשבהשנההתקבלוהמושביםנתוני
גרמולצערנוהחלב.מבקרישלידנייםמדו"חות

המחשבבמערכתבתשל"חשחלוהשיבושים

שלזהבחלקהעדרתנועתנתונישחסריםלכך,
הסיכומים.

בתנובתהמשמעותיתלעליההגורמיםבין

חיסולשלהגורםקיםלפרההממוצעתהחלב

בעדרהחלשיםהמשקיםשליותראינטנסיבי

תי.המשפח

ניכרבאופןעלתהלפרההשומןתנובת

מעליהכתוצאההקודמתלשנהבהשוואה

בתכולתעליהבגללוכןהפרהחלבבתנובת

בחלב.השומן

תנובותלפיא2המושביהעדרהתפלגות

מעלה,כלפיניכרתתזוזהעלמראההחלב,

א',ביקורתמושביברובלפרההממוצעכאשר

לפרהק"גה-7,000גבולאתלראשונהעבר

שניתוחלזכור,שצריךכמובן3(.טבלה(בעדר

קימיםכאשררקלהיעשותיכוליותרמדויק

בנפרד.משפחתימשקמכלהנתונים

החלבבביקורתהעדריםוגודלהיקף

.א3שיתופייםעדרים

שיתופייםובמושביםבקיבוציםהעדריםמספר

לשתואצותומסרופםהמ,871היה-ז'לשתב3א

משקים.177

כאשר176הואבתשל"ח3אהעדריםמספר

שעברבלוםכפרמשקאתגםבתוכוכוללהוא
משקאתוכןביממה,חליבותל-3חליבותמ-2

קיבוצים3אשתקד.פורסמולאשנתוניואילות

במהלךהרפתחיסוללאחרהחלבמביקורתנשרו

החורש.וכפריראוןאורן,ביתהשנה,

לעומת1ב-403,גדלזובקבוצההפרותמספר

הממוצעהעדרהיקףכאשרהקודמת,השנה
פרות246לעומתפרותל-255הגיעבתשל"ח
בתשל"ז.

א2שיתופייםעדרים
פעמייםשחלבוהשיתופייםהעדריםמספר

בממוצעוהיהנתשל"ח,גםהצטמצםביממה
כפרעציון,נירהמשקיםמשקים.11שנתי

בסוףעברומאוחד,-יעקבואשדותדניאל

א2בקבוצתנכלליםאךא3,לקבוצתהשנה

עדריםמעברשלהמגמהתשל"ח.בשנת

מספרכברנמשכתחליבותל-3מ-2שיתופיים
חלבו78באוקטוברכאשר4(,טבלהראה(שנים

פעמייםהשיתופייםהעדריםמכללב-4.3%רק

בשניםבענףהריווחיותשירידתלהניחישביום.

הזה.התהליךאתהמריצההאחרונות,

א-ו2(א)3השיתופיהעדרהיקףהתפחתות

5.בטבלהמובאתהאחרונותהשנים5במשך

הבאות:המגמותבולטות
בהיקףהעדריםבמספרמתמדתירידהא.

פרות;200עד

201-שלבהיקףהעדריםבמספרהעליהב.

נמשכה-בתשל"זלהעדיםשהיינופרות,250

בתשל"ח;גם

-251שלבהיקףהעדריםבמספרהעליהג.

נבלמהתשל"ו-תשל"דבשניםפרות400
האחרונות;בשנתיים

מעלשלבהיקףהעדריםבמספרהעליהד.

התחדשהתשל"ו,-תשל"דבשניםפרות400

תשל"ח.בשנת

2אאבביקורתמישבים

כפיבמושביםהחלבביקורתתוצאות

יחידותל-247מתיחסותמהמחשב,שהתקבלו
לרפתהממוצעהפרותמספרישובים.ב-9

משקיחידותמ-25כ-32.הואמשפחתית
המשתייכותפרות)כ-800הכוללות(משפחתיות

נתונים.הגיעולאזולקבוצה

נתוניםבידינואיןלעילשהזכרנוהסיבותבשל

זה.בסקטורהעדרתניעתעל

2אב'בביקורתמישבים

הכולליםמושביםכ-40כלוליםזובקבוצה

בההראשיםמספרמשק.יחידותל-230מעל

נקלטוכמחציתםורקהיותל-8,000.מתקרב

אינפורמציהלמסורבאפשרותנואיןבמחשב,

זו.בקבוצההחלבביקורתתוצאותעלמהימנה

20עםמושבים4המקיפהנוספתקבוצה
ללאחלבשקילותרקמבצעתמשקיחידות
שומן.בדיקות
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חקלאייםספרבתי
ביקורתהמבצעיםהספרבתיומספרהיות

הבקרראשיומספרביותרנמוך-מתאימהחלב
נשלחולאמהנתוניםוחלקקטןבהםהנכללים
אותםלכלולשלאאיפואהוחלטלמשרדנו,
תשל"ח.העדרספרבסיכומי

לסיכום:
הבאות:המגמותבלטובתשל"ח

לעומתעלההחלבבביקורתהעדרהיקף1.

האחרוניםבחודשיםבפרטהקודמתהשנה
3%;בעדריםובעיקר

השנהגםעלתהבחלבהשומןתכולת2.
המשק;צורותובכלניכרבאופן
בעדרלפרההחלבבתנובתעליהמסתמנת3.

בסקטורבמקוםודריכההארציבממוצע
כלכליות,סיבותזושלמגמהנראה3%.השיתופי

נוספות.וסיבותוכד')העדריםהגדלת(משקיות
הגורמיםלאיבחתמעמיקהכדיקהלערוךיש

זו.לתופעה

א3(,(לפרההממוצעתהתנובהדרגותלפיהמשקיםהתפלגות1.טבלה
שיתופייםומושביםקיבוצים

המשקיםמספר

ממוצעתתזוגה
חלבק"גלפרה,

ויותר10,000
10.000-9,000
9,000-8,000
8,000-7,000
7,000-6,000
6,000-5,000

סה"כ

תשל'ה

4
29

101
34
1

169

תשלק

6
60
89
17

172

תשלט

1
11
77
79
9

177

תשל'ח

9
84
78
5

176

תשל'ד

2
8

78
74
9

171

2(,א(לפרההממוצעתהתנובהדרגותלפיהמשקיםהתפלגות2.טבלה
שיתופייםומושביםקיבוצים

ממוצעתתשה
חלבק"גלפרה,

ויותר9,000
9,000-8,000
8,000-7,000
7,000-6,000
6,000-5,000

סה"כ

תשל"ד

3
5
5

13

תשל'ה

3
11
2

16

תשלי

5
01
י

16

לשת"7

1
9
2

12

תשל'ח

1
2
7
1

11

המשקיםמספר
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א)2(,מושביםלפרההממוצעתהתנובהדרגותלפיהמשקיםהתפלגות3.טבלה
א'ביקורת

הישוביםמספר

ממוצעתתכבה
תשל"חתשל'זלשת"1תשל"התשל'דחלבק"גלפרה,

5----ויותר7,000
7,000-6,00015973
6,000-5,000972-1
5,000-4,0001----

11121179כה"ס

העדריםמספרלביןSxהשיתופייםהעדריםמספרביןהיחס.*טבלה
תשל"ח-תשכ"חבשניםן2אהשיתופיים

2אהמשקים%המשקיםסה"כהמשקיםמספרהמשקיםמספרהשנה
העדריםמכללהשיתופיים2א3א

175141897.4תשכ"ח
1682018810.6תשכ"ט
1662419012.6תש"ל

1622819014.7תשל"א
1691918810.1תשל'ב
171151868.1תשל'ג
171131847.1תשל"ד
169161858.7תשל'ה
172161888.5תשל'ו
177121896.4תשל'ז
176111875.9תשל"ח

7817981874.3אוק'
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בעדוהפרותמספרלפיהשיתופייםהמשקיםהתפלגות5.טבלה

המשקיםמספר

בעדרהפרותמספר
תשל'חתשל"זתשלקתשל'התשל'דשגתיממוצע

15018128125עד
200-1515447393732
250-2015755556069

-3002513639444243
-3503011019262521

400-35168888

450-40122527
2221ו500-514
1111-רתויו500

184185188189187סה"כ
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1977/78-תשל"חבשנתוהשומןהחלבביקורתתוצאות
ביממהחליבותשלוששיתופיים,ומושביםקיבוצייםמשקים

a/Qשומןק"גחלבחלבפרותהמשקמס'
השומןק"גתשל"זק"גבממוצע

254.79,92110,0192972.99מעגן-מיכאל1.

327.39,8849,1513053.09מרחביה2.

297.39,6479,6763213.33המעפיל3.

205.19,1628,9943073.35עמיר4.

273.99,1519,7312702.95חפץ-חיים5.

202.19,1439,1872933.21עין-השופט6.

209.19,1218,1722903.18רמת-השופט7.

252.69,0819,3623083.39כפר-המכבי8.

259.89,0058,5992943.27בית-השיטה9.
72818,9468,5482923.26.יזרעאל10.
194.38,9328,7452703.02ברקאי11.
221.38,9108,9173063.43דביר12.
147.78,8379,0162983.37ראש-צורים13.
222.68,8378,7592943.33כפר-מסריק14.
248.38,8078,8732943.34בית-אלפא15.
337.18,7868,3073113.54מולדת16.
368.18,7499,1943083.52עין-הנצי"ב17.
278.88,7318,9462873.28אושה18.
322.08,7278,6402903.32מזרע19.
242.68,7168,6432943.37גבעת-עוז20.
270.88,6878,6802973.42בחן21.
249.08,6618,3952723.14רמות-מנשה22.
277.88,6589,2382923.37גבת23.
260.88,6218,2602963.43מסדה24.
224.98,5998,3732793.25ארז25.
304.08,5928,5992653.09מסילות26.
440.58,5378,4242773.24גבע27.
292.88,5378,4282603.05חפצי-בה28.
242.98,5268,0012813.29סעד29.
264.18,5269,0302743.21משמר-העמק30.
209.78,5268,1982723.19נחשונים31.
249.38,5198,5192623.08גלעד32.
288.68,4908,7052973.50געש33.
240.38,4799,0342853.36החותרים34.
282.68,4729,1692953.48העוגן35.
245.18,4618,5052603.07חולדה36.
230.48,4577,9972793.30יסעור37.
354.78,4538,4533033.59גשר38.
2983.53י329.68,4507,92אחודאשדות-יעקב,39.
229.08,4468,7022643.12מגידו40.
355.88,4248,2562833.36גבעת-ברנר41.
195.38,4068,7492873.42מעלה-החמישה42.
387.08,3957,8662923.48תל-יוסף43.
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%שומןק"גחלבחלבפרותהמשקמס'
השומןק"גתשל"זק"גבממוצע

204.28,3888,4103013.59חורשים44.

217.18,3847,6832773.30אור-הנר45.

62118,3808,3952923.49.רמת-הכובש46.

221.88,3808,1762533.02יטבתה47.

302.98,3668,5782613.12גן-שמואל48.

92118,3627,8662833.38.אחודעין-חרוד,49.

263.18,3598,7132422.89שלוחות50.

319.38,3557,9392773.31ניר-אליהו51.
259.78,3488,7132963.54יקום52.
235.18,3448,1292853.41בית-העמק53.
302.28,3118,0082783.34יבנה54.
227.18,3007,8692843.42מנחםכפר55.
2793.36~214.68,29628,0בית-קשת56.
347.98,2938,3292983.59נוה-אור57.
206.18,2936,5962673.22בלוםכפר58.
306.98,2718,1102813.40מעוז-חיים59.
199,68,2608,3692683.24משמר-דוד60.
258.98,2458,4682843.45צאלים61.
220.38,2458,3292673.24דברת62.
361.18,2238,8332893.51שער-העמקים63.
221.88,2167,9792713.30רבדים64.
221.78,2138,6362683.26כרמיה65.
228.68,2097,8152773.37גבעת-השלשה66.
198.38,2057,3372463.30אלוני-אבא67.
231.38,1837,8952633.21שמרת68.
214.38,1727,3992903.55נחשולים69.
62518,1698,3002693.29.מצר70.
422.68,1588,4062803.43יגור71.
180.78,1548,9132703.31גורדיה72.
239.58,1548,0412643.24עין-דור73.
180.88,1328,2862803.44שדות-ים74.
256.88,1108,0592402.96רביבים75.
634.98,1077,6722913.59מאוחדגבעת-חיים,76.
208.28,1078,2202693.32גלאון77.
234.08,1078,1102563.16ניצנים78.
159.18,0968,9792923.61נצר-סירני79.
208.28,0961918,2753.40רמת-דוד80.
232.48,0967,8372703.33משואות-יצחק)8.
82918,0968,4102493.07.מגן82.
255.68,0857,5882433.00משאבי-שדה83.
252.38,0598,3842813.49הל"הנתיב84.
225.68,0528,6182633.26פלמח-צובה85.
195.18,0527,2852523.13לביא86.
245.68,0487,9792633.27עין-כרמל87.
200.48,0408,0702753.42בית-גוברין88.
2443.04י221.58,037אילות89.
גדות90.

.226.98,0377,7532433.02

בתשל"זבביקורתהיתהלא



15815חוברת

51שומןק"גחלבחלבפרותהמשקמס'
השומןק"גתשל"זק"גבממוצע

359.68,0308,1472873,57שריד91.

206.98,0268,0342683.34עזהכפר92.

346.38,0047,5152793.49נען93.

209.27,9868,2642893.62נגבה94.

261.37,9798,0082833.55שער-הגולן95.

187.38,9758,0232763.46הבונים96.

234.17,9727,9532713.40איל97.

445.87,9687,6762873.60יפעת98.

218.17,9537,8802573.23אפק99.
283.17,9508,1292733.44סער100.
235.57,9467,9212573.23בני-דרור101.
84017,9427,4612473.11.אחודגבעת-חיים,102.
290.87,9178,2232763.49עין-שמר103.
292.87,9027,8552823.57עין-החורש104.
238.47,9027,6652663.37רמת-יוחנן105.
400.87,9028,1872663.36שפיים106.
307.87,9027,9572383.01גניגר107.
203.17,8917,6032823.57אילת-השחר108.
300.97,8917,4132603.30הזורע109.
222.57,8857,9172803.55עין-צורים110.
1.1327,8627,4172773.52עין-המפרץ111.
300.57,8487,8912583.29יד-מרדכי112.
277.87,8447,6802493.17חרובכפר113.
254.77,8188,0152673.42גליקסוןכפר114.
244.47,8157,7092633.36בארי115.
171.17,8077,7202583.31ניר-גלים116.
144.87,7857,3262593.33קליה117.
193.87,7608,0562633.39מפלסים118.
258.07,7536,5962703.48עוזנחל119.
188.27,7497,3952563.30מחניים120.
349.17,7457,7162773.57מאוחדעין-חרוד,121.
241.17,7387,8182553.29רשפים122.
258.27,7347,6982242.90תימורים123.
198.37,7318,0562503.23ניר-יצחק124.
192.17,7168,0482663.45קרית-ענבים125.
221.37,7168,1912573.33גברעם126.
147.37,7127,7852513.25סאסא127.
155.87,6837,9612483.23תצרים128.
160.37,6728,1402573.35משגב-עם129
206.47,6617,2312693.51גזית130.
209.37,6587,1832603.39דורות131.
272.07,6477,6692403.18פלמחים132.
203.07,6287,7342383.12עין-השלושה133.
365.07,6147,8072623.44צרעה134.
346.47,6147,2782403.15שבי-ציון135.
187.57,5928,0702643.48מלכיה136.
277.37,5887,0122373.12גלעדיכפר137.



והחלבהבקרמשק16

%שומןק"גחלבחלבפרותהמשקמס'
השומןק"גתשל"זק"גבממוצע

228.67,5817,8662403.17כברי138.

158.17,5638,1072653.50עלומים139.

164.37,5636,8002563.39גזר140.

212.67,5487,4352112.79יסודות141.

244.37,5417,5812683.55בארות-יצחק142.

199.87,5268,7382433.23אילון143.

354.27,5127,8582623.49ב'דגניה144.

232.77,4937,9282353.14אלומות145.

145.67,4867,4682192.93מבקיעים146.

230.57,4728,0742663.56עין-גב147.

275.37,4578,2932623.51מענית148.

220.67,4427,8802413.24ראש-הנקרה149.

306.37,4247,6872613.51אפיקים150.

479.17,4177,4352413.25זיקים151.

194.57,3957,4172503.38אפיק152.

198.27,3957,3912483.36תל-קציר153.

315.77,3517,1072593.53לוחמי-הגיטאות154.
314.97,3448,0042643.59מעברות155.
188.27,3406,4062373.23חיטיםכפר156.
192.97,3377,2342273.10חולתה157.
244.47,3337,5772493.40גבים158.
232.97,3227,5812533.45מעגן159.
145.17,2646,5042303.16דפנה160.
294.47,2607,2602463.39גת161.
215.87,2536,8952473.41מעין-ברוך162.
189.77,2206,9822082.88פרודן36.
178.87,1657,1181942.71גרופית164.
154.67,1397,5042393.35גבולות165.
271.47,1037,4102293.22ברור-חיל166.
204.37,0707,0262002.83קטורה167.
414.47,0597,3552223.14כנרת168.
224.67,0417,4392463.49משמר-הנגב169.
220.17,0267,1942523.59רגבים170.
286.07,0197,1972082.98אורים171.
190.76,8517,4392253.29להבות-חביבה172.
259.36,8446,7312483.62א'דגניה173.
325.46,7787,5232183.22בית-זרע74.1

269.36,7057,3692013.00עינת175.

262.86,4716,6282213.41גנוסר176.

שלהמשותפתהכלליתהאספה
והחקלאיתבישראלבקרמגדליהתאחדות

שפייםקיבוץשלההארחהבביתתתקיים

1979במרץ8-7ד',-ה'בימים



15817חוברת

ביממה.חליבותשתישיתושים,ומזשב*םקיבוצכםמשקים

%שומןק"גחלבחלבפרוחהמשקמס'
השומןק"גתשל"זק"גבממזצע

274.79,0488,8292702.98שדה-אליהו1.

205.68,5017,9462853.35נוה-איתן2.

202.08,0237,5082553.18שילדקב'3.

274.47,7347,3372713.51רופיןכפר4.

154.97,3446,9392503.40ניר-עציון5.

208.87,3337,3112353.21דניאלכפר6.

lsr.e7,3157,4832473.38נירים7.

402.87,2347,5042563.54שובל8.

260.67,0487,0592323.29מאוחדאסדות-יעקב9.
199.97,0267,0482463.50רעים10.
264.66,7857,0342443.59רגבהו.ו

ביממהחליבותשתיא'1ביקורת-מושבים

%שומןק"גחלבחלבפרותהמשקמס'
השומןק"גתשל'זק"גבממוצע

134.017,1666,7232453.42יהושעכפד1.

2393.34י539.07,145נהלל2.

1957.07,1336,8152433.40באר-טוביה3.

568.07,024.2523.59בית-שעריס4.

884.077,016,4312443.48יחזקאלכפר5.

014416,7366,3772413.60.ויתקיןכפר6.

2513.73י784.06,684ורבורגכפר7.

300.06,5216,0012373.63ידידיהכפר8.

2193.65י239.05,987בלפוריה9.

נ8סוכמהלאתשל"זביקורת.


